
Sonic Alert 
 

The Skull Alarm Clock with Bone Crusher and MP3 Input  

Model SBS550BC 

 

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 
IMPORTANT -- Please read these instructions carefully before use and retain for future reference. See 

operating instructions on back. 
  -- Use only the supplied adaptor to connect the unit. 

 
Warning: To prevent fire or shock hazard do not expose this appliance to rain or moisture. 

  Before connecting to mains make sure that the requirements specified on the apparatus 
corresponds to the available power supply i.e. AC120V 60Hz or AC230V 50Hz. 
-- The ventilation should not be impeded by covering the ventilation openings with items such as, 
newspaper, table cloth, curtains, etc; 
-- No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles should be placed on the apparatus. 
-- It shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquids, such as 
vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.  
-- Do not place the product in closed bookcases or racks without proper ventilation. 
-- The mains plug is used as disconnect device. The mains plug of apparatus should not be 
obstructed OR should be easily accessed during intended use. To completely disconnect the 
power input, the mains plug of apparatus shall be disconnected from the mains. 
-- Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer. 

 
GENERAL DATA 
Power Consumption: Adaptor AC9V~ 900MA) 
UL listed transformer (Underwriters Laboratories) for USA 
CE Approved transformer for Europe 
 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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The Lightening flash and 

arrowhead within the 
triangle is a warning sign 
alerting you of dangerous 
voltage inside the product. 

 

CAUTION: 
TO REDUCE THE RISK 
OF ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK, DO NOT  
REMOVE THE COVER 
(OR BACK) FROM THE  
PRODUCT. NO USER 
SERVICEABLE PARTS 
INSIDE. REFER  
SERVICING TO YOUR 
SONIC ALERT . 

 
The exclamation mark 
within the triangle is a 

warning sign alerting you 
of important instructions 

accompanying the product. 
 

 
WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT 
EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR MOISTURE. 
 
- Attention should be drawn to the environmental aspects of battery disposal. 
- This indicating separate collection for electrical and electroinc equipment. 
 

SONIC ALERT’S 1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY 
The Skull alarm clock Model SBS550BC  is warranted 
Against manufacturing defects in materials and workmanship 
For (1) year from the date of purchase. Within this period Sonic 
Alert will repair or replace at our option the SBS550BC without 
Charge for parts and labor. Simply send the SBS550BC (postpaid) 
And a copy of your sales slip as proof of purchase to: 
 
Sonic Alert Inc., 1050 E. Maple Road, Troy MI 48083, USA. 

 
 
 

Sonic Alert 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
The Skull ALARM CLOCK WITH Bone Crusher 
MODEL SBS550BC 
 
Please retain the instruction manual for future reference. 
 

 
 
Features show on diagram above: 
1. Alarm Indicator 
2. PM Indicator  
3. Alarm Function Switch 
4. Dimmer Switch 
5. Skull Snooze button 
6. Skull LED Light  
7. Volume Knob  

8. Flashing Light Display 
9. Tone Control Knob 
10. Alarm Set 
11. Hour Button 
12. Minute Button 
13. Time Set Button  
14. Alarm Off Button 

15. Bone Crusher Output 
16. AUX Line-in Jack 
17. AC Adaptor  
18. Battery Compartment  
19. Hour Format & Power 

Cycle 
 

 
INSTALLATION 
AC 9V Power Input  
Attach the AC power supply input to the side of clock at AC9V IN (17) next to the VIBRATOR input (15), 
smaller input of the two. Important: do not confuse AC input with vibrator input. The eyes of the skull will 
light up continuously when it is connected to the power source.  
 
Bone Crusher / Vibrator – Figure B 

1) Attach the bed shaker jack to the back of the clock at VIBRATOR input (15). 
2) Place Bone Crusher under mattress (best) or pillow. 

 
Battery Backup  
To use the battery backup, you can install a 9-volt alkaline battery in the back of the clock located under the 
battery cover (18). Note the LED display will not light up during power failure but the clock will still be 
running and keeping proper time until the power is restored. 
 
NOTE: For the best results it is recommended that the battery be changed every 6-8 months. If the clock is 
not used for a while, it is recommended  to remove the battery to aviod leakage. 
 
OPERATION 
Setting the correct time  

1) Press and hold the Time Button (13) at the same time press the Hour Button (11) to advance the 
clock display rapidly until the hour is correct; press the Minute Button (12) to advance the clock 
display rapidly until the hour is correct.  

2) A lighted dot (2) in the upper left of the clock display indicated the time is PM. For AM time 
indication, the dot (2) does not light up.  

Setting the alarm time  
1) Simply follow the instructions mentioned under “Setting the correct time“ except that you will have 

to press the Alarm Set Button (10) instead of the TIME Button. 
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2) Make sure the alarm time is correctly set for AM or PM, the lighted dot (2) indicated PM. Be sure 
to release the HOUR and MIN set buttons before releasing the ALARM button. 

 
Waking to Alarm  

1) After setting the alarm time, set Function Switch (3) to choose „VIB“, „BUZZ“ or „VIB / BUZZ“. 
2) Set to VIB for bed shaker; BUZZ for sound, or VIB/BUZZ for both buzzer and vibrator. 
3) Set desired Volume (7) for buzzer sound. 
4) When the alarm sounds the Flashing light display (7) will flash continously, until the alarm is 

stoped. This will work under all three wake up modes. 
5) When the alarm sounds the Skull eyes LED (6) will flash continously, until the alarm is stoped. 

This will work under all three wake up modes. 
 
Shutting Off Alarm  
The alarm can be shut off temporarily for the day or shut off permanently. 

1) When the alarm goes off, simply press the AL off button (3) once, the alarm will shut itself off for 
the day and come back on the next day at the same time if the alarm setting has remained 
unchanged. 

2) To shut off the alarm permanently, slide Function Switch (3) to OFF positon.  
 
Snooze Operation 
When the alarm sounds, press the Skull SNOOZE button (5) the alarm will be turned off for 9 minutes for 
extra sleep. The alarm will come back again after 9 minutes. You may repeat many times up to 119 minutes. 
 
Volume  
To adjust the volume rotate the Volume Knob (7) located on the upper right hand side until you have reach 
your desired level. 
 
Tone  
Adjust the tone by rotating the Tone Knob (9) located on the right hand side just below the Volume Knob 
(7) until you have reach your desired level. Tone will only work for alarm sound it will not adjust for MP3 
operation. 
 
Dimmer 
The brightness of the LED clock display can be adjusted using the Dimmer Switch (4). Two intensity, Hi / 
Low can be set. 
 
Hour Format and Power Cycle (19) this setting determines to correct speed that your clock will 
operate at. 
Please select the appropriate settings for use. For USA please select 12/60Hz; for Europe please select 
24/50Hz; for UK please select 12/50Hz. Please note the incorrect selection of power cycle will result in 
incorrect time. 
 
To Play Music using a Player (MP3) through AUX-IN, MP3 player not included. 
To play music (from CD, MP3 player, Radio etc): 

1. Plug the supplied line-in cable to the back of the unit labelled AUX-in (16), the other end plug 
into the earphone/ headphone socket of the music player. 

2. Set the volume knob (9) on the clock unit to a desired volume level. 
3. Play your music player and set the volume to a suitable level on your player. 

NOTE:  
a) The clock unit will automatically switch to the AUX mode once the line-in cable is plugged into the unit. 
b) The Tone Knob does not function in the AUX mode. 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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Sonic Alert 
 

Réveil tête de mort avec Broyeur d’os et connecteur MP3 

Modèle SBS550BC 

 

MODE D’EMPLOI 
 
IMPORTANT – Prière de lire ces instructions soigneusement avant l’emploi et les retenir pour référence 

future.  Voir mode d’emploi à l’endos. 
  -- Utiliser seulement l’adaptateur fourni pour brancher l’appareil. 

 
Avertissement:  

 -- Pour éviter l’incendie ou les chocs électriques, n’exposer pas cet appareil à la pluie ou à 
l’humidité. 
  Avant de brancher au réseau électrique, s’assurer que les exigences spécifiés sur l’appareil 
correspondent à l’alimentation disponible, c.-à-d. CA120V 60Hz ou CA230V 50Hz. 
-- Il ne faut pas nuire à la ventilation en recouvrant les évents avec des articles tels que les 
journaux, une nappe, des rideaux, etc.; 
-- Ne pas placer de source de flammes nues, telles que les bougies allumées, sur l’appareil. 
-- Avertissement : ne pas exposer cet appareil à aucune éclaboussure ou aucun liquide. Ne 
placer aucun objet rempli de liquide tel un vase sur l’appareil. 
-- Ne pas placer le produit à l’intérieur de bibliothèques ou étagères renfermées sans ventilation 
adéquate. 
-- La fiche au réseau électrique est utilisée pour débrancher l’appareil.  La fiche de l’appareil ne 
devrait pas être bloquée OU devrait être facilement accessible durant l’emploi.  Pour 
complètement débrancher l’alimentation, la fiche au réseau électrique de l\appareil devrait être 
débranchée du réseau. 
-- Utiliser seulement les accessoires spécifiées par le fabriquant.  

 
DONNÉES GÉNÉRALES 
Alimentation : Adaptateur CAC9V~ 900MA) 
Transformateur listé UL (Underwriters Laboratories) pour les É-UA 
Transformateur approuvé CE pour l’Europe 
 
 

Fabriqué en Chine 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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L’éclair ou la flèche dans le 

triangle est un signal 
d’avertissement d’un voltage 

dangereux à l’intérieur du 
produit. 

 

Attention : 
Pour réduire tout risque de 
chocs électriques, ne pas retirer 
le couvercle (ou l’endos) du 
produit.  Il n’y a aucune pièce 
réparable par l’utilisateur à 
l’intérieur.  Pour toute 
réparation, contacter votre 
Sonic Alert. 

 
Le point d’exclamation dans le 

triangle est un signal 
d’avertissement accompagnant 
toute instruction d’importance 

concernant ce produit. 
 

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR PRÉVENIR TOUT RISQUE D’INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE, 
NE PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL À LA PLUIE OU À L’HUMIDITÉ. 
 
- Il faut noter les aspects écologiques de la disposition des piles. 
- Collecte séparé pour l’équipement électrique et électronique. 
 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D’UN AN DE SONIC ALERT 
Réveil tête de mort Modèle SBS550BC porte une garantie contre tous défauts de 
matériaux et de fabrication pour une période d’un (1) an de la date d’achat.  Durant 
cette période, Sonic Alert réparera ou remplacera, à notre discrétion, le SBS550BC 
sans frais pour les pièces et la main-d’œuvre. Simplement nous faire parvenir le  
SBS550BC (port payé) ainsi qu’une copie de la facture du commerçant comme 
preuve d’achat :  
 
Sonic Alert Inc., 1050 E. Maple Road, Troy MI 48083, USA. 

 
 
 

Sonic Alert 
 

Fabriqué en Chine 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
Réveil tête de mort avec Broyeur d’os modèle SBS550BC 
 
Prière de retenir ce manuel d’utilisation comme référence. 
 

 
 
Caractéristiques apparaissant sur le diagramme ci-dessus : 
1. Indicateur d’alarme 
2. Indicateur P.M. 
3. Interrupteur d’alarme 
4. Gradateur de luminosité 
5. Répétition de la sonnerie 

« tète de mort » {SNOOZE} 
6. Voyant DEL « tête de 

mort » 
7. Réglage du volume 

8. Voyant clignotant 
9. Réglage de la tonalité 
10. Programmation d’alarme 
11. Fonction heure 
12. Fonction minute 
13. Fonction programmation de 

l’heure 
14. Fonction arrêt d’alarme 

15. Connexion Broyeur d’os 
16. Jack AUX 
17. Adaptateur CA 
18. Compartiment à piles 
19. Format heures et cycle 

d’alimentation 
 

 
INSTALLATION 
Alimentation CA 9V 
Brancher l’alimentation CA sur le côté de l’horloge à AC9V IN (17) a côté de VIBRATOR input (15), la 
plus petite entrée des deux. Important: ne pas confondre l’entrée CA avec l’entrée vibreur.  Les yeux de la 
tête de mort s’allumeront continuellement lorsque branché à une source d’alimentation électrique.  
 
Broyeur d’os / Vibreur – Graphique B 

1) Brancher le jack du secoue-lit à l’arrière de l’horloge à VIBRATOR input (15). 
2) Placer le Broyeur d’os sous le matelas (préférable) ou sous l’oreiller. 

 
Sauvegarde par pile 
Pour utiliser la sauvegarde par pile, vous pouvez installer une pile alcaline de  9-volts à l’arrière de 
l’horloge situé sous battery cover (18). Notez que le voyant DEL ne s’allumera pas lors de pannes 
d’électricité mais le horloge continuera à fonctionner et gardera l’heure exacte jusqu’à ce que l’électricité 
soit rétablie.  
 
NOTE : Pour les meilleurs résultats, il est recommandé que la pile soit changée à tous les 6 à 8 mois.  Si 
l'horloge ne sera pas utilisée pendant quelque temps, il est recommandé d’enlever la pile pour éviter les 
fuites. 
 
FONCTIONNEMENT 
Programmer l’heure précise : 

1) Presser et maintenir la pression sur la fonction Time (13) et en même temps, presser la fonction 
Hour (11) pour avancer le voyant de l’horloge rapidement jusqu'à l’heure précise ; presser la 
fonction Minute (12) pour avancer le voyant de l’horloge jusqu’à la minute précise. 

2) Un clignotant illuminé (2) apparaitra du côté gauche supérieur de l’horloge indiquant que l’heure 
est P.M.  Pour une indication A.M, le clignotant (2) ne s’illumine pas.  

 
Programmer l’heure de l’alarme 
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1) Suivre simplement les instructions élaborées sous « Programmer l’heure précise » sauf que vous 
devez pousser la fonction Alarm Set (10) au lieu de la fonction TIME. 

2) S’assurer que l’heure de l’alarme est réglée correctement pour AM ou PM, le clignotant (2) 
indiquant PM.  S’assurer de lâcher les fonctions HOUR et MIN avant de lâcher la fonction 
ALARM. 

 
Se réveiller avec l’alarme  

1) Apres avoir programmé l’heure de l’alarme, déplacer le sélecteur Fonction (3) pour 
choisir « VIB », « BUZZ » ou « VIB / BUZZ ». 

2) Choisir VIB pour le secoue-lit; BUZZ pour le son, ou VIB/BUZZ pour l’avertisseur et le vibreur. 
3) Régler le Volume (7) désiré pour le son de l’avertisseur. 
4) Lorsque l’alarme sonne, le Voyant clignotant (7) clignotera continuellement, jusqu’ ‘à ce que 

l’alarme est arrêté.  Ceci fonctionnera pour les trois modes de réveil. 
5) Lorsque l’alarme sonne, les yeux DEL de la tête de mort (6) clignoteront continuellement jusqu’à 

l’alarme est arrêté. Ceci fonctionnera pour les trois modes de réveil. 
 
Fermer l’alarme  
L’alarme peut être arrêté temporairement pour la journée ou en permanence. 

1) Lorsque l’alarme se déclenche, simplement pousser la fonction AL off (3) une fois et l’alarme se 
fermera pour la journée et se déclenchera à nouveau le lendemain à la même heure si la 
programmation de l’alarme demeure inchangée. 

2) Pour fermer l’alarme en permanence, glisser le commutateur Fonction Switch (3) à la position 
OFF.  

 
Fonction « Répétition de la sonnerie -  Snooze » 
Lorsque l’alarme sonne, poussez la fonction SNOOZE tête de mort (5) et l’alarme se fermera pour vous 
donner 9 minutes de sommeil supplémentaire.  L’alarme reprendra après 9 minutes. Vous pouvez répéter 
plusieurs fois jusqu’à un total de 119 minutes. 
 
Volume  
Pour ajuster le volume, tourner le bouton Volume (7) situé du côté droit supérieur jusqu’à ce que vous 
atteigniez le niveau désiré. 
 
Tonalité 
Ajuster la tonalité en tournant le bouton Tone (9) situé sur le côté droit juste en-dessous du bouton Volume 
(7) jusqu’à ce que vous atteigniez le niveau désiré.  La tonalité n’affecte que le son de l’alarme ; elle 
n’affectera pas le fonctionnement du MP3. 
 
Gradateur de luminosité 
La luminosité du voyant DEL de l’horloge peut être ajustée utilisant le commutateur Dimmer (4). Il y deux 
niveaux d’intensité Haut/Bas (Hi / Low). 
 
Format pour le horloge et cycle d’alimentation (19) : ce réglage détermine la vitesse précise à laquelle 
votre horloge fonctionnera. 
Prière de choisir le réglage approprié pour le fonctionnement.  Pour les É-UA,  prière de choisir 12/60Hz; 
pour l’Europe, prière de choisir 24/50Hz; pour le R-U, prière de choisir 12/50Hz. Prière de noter que le 
réglage incorrecte du cycle d’alimentation résultera en une heure imprécise. 
 
Pour jouer de la musique utilisant un MP3 branché au AUX-IN, baladeur MP3 non-inclus. 
Pour jouer de la musique (de CD, baladeur MP3, Radio etc.): 

1. Brancher le câble fourni à l’arrière de l’unité portant le titre AUX-in (16), l’autre bout à la prise 
pour l’écouteur/casque écouteur du lecteur de musique. 

2. Régler le bouton de volume (9) sur l’unité de l’horloge au niveau de volume désiré. 
3. Démarrer votre lecteur de musique et ajuster le volume à un niveau approprié. 

NOTE : 
a) L’unité changera automatiquement au mode AUX une fois que le câble est branché à l’unité. 
b) Le bouton pour régler la tonalité ne fonctionne pas dans le mode AUX. 

 
Fabriqué en Chine 

Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 
www.SonicAlert.com 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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Sonic Alert 
 

„The Skull“ Wecker mit Knochenquetscher und MP3-Input  

Modell SBS550BC 

 

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG 
 
WICHTIGE HINWEISE – Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch genau durch und heben sie 

sorgfältig auf. Siehe Bedienungsanleitung auf der Rückseite. 
  -- Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an den mitgelieferten Adapter an. 

 
Warnhinweis: Setzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, um Feuer und elektrischen 
Schock zu verhindern. 

  Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Anschließen des Geräts, dass Ihre Stromquelle mit den auf dem 
Gerät angegebenen Anforderungen übereinstimmt, d.h. 120V 60Hz Wechselstrom oder 230V 
50Hz Wechselstrom. 
-- Behindern Sie nicht das Belüften des Geräts, indem Sie die Lüftungsschlitze durch 
Gegenstände wie Zeitungen, Tischdecken oder Vorhängen verdecken. 
-- Stellen Sie keine offenen Feuerquellen, wie z.B. brennende Kerzen, auf dem Gerät ab. 
-- Das Gerät darf nicht Tropfen oder Spritzern ausgesetzt werden; stellen Sie auch keine mit 
Wasser gefüllten Gefäße wie z.B. Blumenvasen darauf ab.  
-- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in geschlossene Bücherregale oder Gestelle ohne ausreichende 
Belüftung. 
-- der Stecker dient zur Unterbrechung der Stromzufuhr. Während das Gerät in Betrieb ist, sollte 
der Gerätestecker nicht blockiert sein ODER muss frei zugänglich sein. Um die Stromzufuhr 
vollständig zu unterbrechen, muss der Stecker des Geräts aus der Steckdose gezogen werden. 
-- Nur die vom Hersteller angegebenen Zubehörteile dürfen verwendet werden. 

 
ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN 
Stromverbrauch: Adapter 9V Wechselstrom~ 900MA) 
UL-geprüfter Transformator (Underwriters Laboratories) für die USA 
CE-geprüfter Transformator für Europa 
 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com Gebührenfrei in Nordamerika: 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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Der Blitz mit Pfeilspitze 

innerhalb des Dreiecks ist ein 
Warnsymbol, der Sie auf 

gefährliche Stromspannung 
innerhalb des Geräts hinweist. 

 

VORSICHT: 
UM DIE GEFAHR EINES 
ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU 
REDUZIEREN, DARF DAS 
GEHÄUSE (ODER DIE 
RÜCKWAND) DES GERÄTS 
NICHT ENTFERNT 
WERDEN. DAS GEHÄUSE 
ENTHÄLT KEINE VOM 
ANWENDER ZU 
WARTENDEN TEILE. 
ÜBERTRAGEN SIE DIE 
WARTUNG IHREM SONIC 
ALERT. 

 
Das Ausrufezeichen innerhalb 

des Dreiecks ist ein 
Warnsymbol, das Sie auf 

wichtige 
Bedienungsanweisungen für Ihr 

Produkt hinweist. 
 

 
WARNHINWEIS: SETZEN SIE DIESES GERÄT NICHT REGEN ODER FEUCHTIGKEIT AUS, UM 
FEUER UND ELEKTROSCHOCKS ZU VERHINDERN. 
 
Beachten Sie die Umweltaspekte der Batterieentsorgung. 
Dies bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Geräte gesondert entsorgt werden. 
 

SONIC ALERT EINGESCHRÄNKTE 1-JAHR GARANTIE 
„The Skull“ Wecker Modell SBS550BC 
Garantie gegen Material- und Verarbeitungsmängel bei der Herstellung ist für (1) 
Jahr ab Kaufdatum gültig.  Innerhalb dieses Zeitraums verpflichtet sich Sonic Alert, 
den SBS550BC ohne Entgelt für Teile und Arbeitsleistung nach unserem Ermessen 
zu reparieren oder ersetzen. Schicken Sie einfach den SBS550BC und eine Kopie 
Ihres Kassenbelegs als Kaufnachweis frankiert an: 
 
Sonic Alert Inc., 1050 E. Maple Road, Troy MI 48083, USA. 

 
 
 

Sonic Alert 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com Gebührenfrei in Nordamerika: 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
„The Skull“ WECKER MIT „Knochenquetscher“ 
MODEL SBS550BC 
 
Bitte heben Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig für zukünftige Zwecke auf. 
 

 
 
Im vorstehen Diagramm abgebildete Teile: 
1. Alarmanzeige 
2. PM Anzeige für Zeiten 

zwischen 12:00 und 24:00 
Uhr  

3. Weckfunktionsschalter 
4. Dimmerschalter 
5. „Skull“ Schlummertaste 
6. „Skull“ LED-Lampe  
7. Lautstärkeregler  

8. Blinklichtanzeige 
9. Wecktonregler 
10. Weckzeit-Einstellknopf 
11. Stundentaste 
12. Minutentaste 
13. Zeiteinstelltaste  
14. Taste zum Ausschalten des 

Weckers 

15. „Knochenquetscher“  
Ausgang 

16. Aux-In-Anschlussbuchse“ 
17. Wechselstromadapter  
18. Batteriefach  
19. Stundenformat & 

Stromspannungsfrequenz 
 

 
INSTALLATION 
9V Wechselstromanschluss  
Stecken Sie das Wechselstromkabel in die Seite der Uhr in die AC9V In-Buchse (17), die sich neben dem 
BETTRÜTTLER-Input befindet (15), die kleinere der beiden Buchsen. Wichtig: Verwechseln Sie nicht die 
Wechselstrom-Buchse mit der Bettrüttler-Buchse. Die Augen des Schädels leuchten durchgehend, wenn der 
Wecker an den Strom angeschlossen ist.  
 
„Knochenquetscher“/ Bettrüttler – Abb. B 

Stöpseln Sie den Bettrüttler-Stecker in die BETTRÜTTLER-Inputbuchse (15) auf der Rückseite des 
Weckers. 
Legen Sie den „Knochenquetscher“ unter die Matratze (am besten) oder unter das Kissen. 

 
Batteriebetriebene Stromausfallsicherung  
Um die batteriebetriebene Stromausfallsicherung zu benutzen, können Sie eine 9-Volt Alkali-Batterie auf 
der Rückseite der Uhr unter der Batterieabdeckung (18) installieren. Bitte beachten Sie, dass die 
Leuchtdioden-Anzeige bei Stromausfall nicht aufleuchtet; die Uhr wird jedoch weiter laufen und die Zeit 
korrekt angeben, bis die Stromzufuhr wieder hergestellt ist. 
 
HINWEIS: Um optimales Funktionieren zu gewährleisten, wird empfohlen, die Batterie alle 6-8 Monate 
auszuwechseln. Wenn die Uhr eine Zeitlang nicht in Betrieb ist, wird empfohlen, die Batterie zu entfernen, 
um deren Auslaufen zu verhindern. 
 
BEDIENUNG 
Einstellen der korrekten Zeit  

1) Drücken Sie die Zeit-Taste (13) herunter und halten sie in dieser Position; drücken Sie gleichzeitig 
die Stundentaste (11), um die Uhrzeit schnell vorzustellen, bis die angezeigte Stunde korrekt ist; 
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drücken Sie die Minutentaste (13), um die Uhrzeit schnell vorzustellen, bis die angezeigte Minute 
korrekt ist.   

2) Ein erleuchteter Punkt (2) in der linken oberen Ecke der Anzeige gibt an, dass die Zeit zwischen 
12 und 24 Uhr ist („PM“). Für Zeiten zwischen Mitternacht und 12 Uhr mittags („AM“), ist der 
Punkt (2) nicht erleuchtet.  

Einstellen der Weckzeit  
1) Folgen Sie einfach den Anweisungen unter „Korrekte Zeit einstellen“ mit dem Unterschied, dass 

Sie die Weckzeit-Einstelltaste (10) an Stelle der Zeittaste drücken müssen. 
2) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Weckzeit korrekt auf „AM“ (0-12 Uhr) oder „PM“ (12-24 Uhr) 

eingestellt ist; der erleuchtete Punkt (2) bedeutet „PM“. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die 
STUNDEN- und die MINUTEN-Taste loslassen, bevor Sie die WECKZEITEINSTELLTASTE 
loslassen. 

 
Mit dem Wecker aufwachen  

1) Nachdem Sie die Weckzeit eingestellt haben, betätigen Sie die Funktionstaste (3), um „VIB“, 
„BUZZ“, oder „VIB/BUZZ“ auszuwählen. 

2) Stellen Sie die Taste auf VIB für den Bettrüttler, BUZZ für den Weckton oder VIB/BUZZ für 
Bettrüttler und Weckton zusammen. 

3) Stellen Sie den Weckton auf die gewünschte Lautstärke(7). 
4) Wenn der Wecker klingelt, blinkt die Blinklichtanzeige (7) kontinuierlich, bis der Wecker 

ausgestellt wird. Dies funktioniert bei allen drei Weckeinstellungen. 
5) Wenn der Wecker klingelt, blinken die Leuchtdiodenaugen des Schädels (6) kontinuierlich, bis 

der Wecker ausgestellt wird. Dies funktioniert bei allen drei Weckeinstellungen. 
 
Wecker ausstellen  
Der Wecker kann vorübergehend für den jeweiligen Tag oder permanent ausgestellt werden. 

1) Wenn der Wecker klingelt, einfach den Wecker-Aus Knopf (3) einmal drücken; der Wecker stellt 
sich dann für den Rest des Tages aus und klingelt am nächsten Tag zur selben Zeit, falls die 
Weckeinstellungen nicht verändert wurden. 

2) Um den Wecker dauerhaft auszustellen, schieben Sie den Funktionsschalter (3) in die OFF-
Position.  

 
Schlummertaste 
Wenn der Wecker klingelt, drücken Sie auf die „Skull“- Schlummertaste (5), und der Wecker wird für 
weitere 9 Minuten zum Weiterschlafen ausgeschaltet. Der Wecker geht nach 9 Minuten wieder an. Sie 
können diesen Vorgang mehrfach bis zu 119 Minuten lang wiederholen. 
 
Lautstärke  
Um die Lautstärke einzustellen, drehen Sie den Lautstärkeregler (7) auf der rechten oberen Seite bis zur 
gewünschten Lautstärke. 
 
Weckton  
Stellen Sie den Weckton ein, indem Sie den Wecktonregler (9), der sich auf der rechten Seite unmittelbar 
unterhalb des Lautstärkereglers (7) befindet, so lange drehen, bis der gewünschte Weckton eingestellt ist. 
Der Regler funktioniert nur für den Weckton, nicht für den MP3-Betrieb. 
 
Dimmer 
Die Helligkeit der Leuchtdioden-Uhranzeige lässt sich mit Hilfe des Dimmer-Schalters (4) einstellen. 
Zwei Helligkeitsstufen, heller (Hi) und dunkler (Low), lassen sich einstellen. 
 
Stundenformat und Stromspannungsfrequenz (19); diese Einstellung bestimmt die korrekte 
Betriebsgeschwindigkeit Ihrer Uhr. 
Bitte wählen Sie die korrekte Einstellung für Ihre Anwendung. Für die USA wählen Sie bitte 12/60Hz; für 
Europa wählen Sie bitte 24/50Hz; für Großbritannien wählen Sie bitte 12/50Hz. Bitte beachten Sie, dass 
durch die Wahl der falschen Frequenz die falsche Zeit angezeigt wird. 
 
Zum Abspielen von Musik mit Hilfe eines Players (MP3) durch AUX-IN; MP3-Player ist nicht im 
Lieferumfang enthalten. 
Zum Abspielen von Musik (aus CD- oder MP3-Player, Radio usw.): 
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1. Stöpseln Sie das mitgelieferte Anschlusskabel in die Aux-In-Buchse (16) auf der Rückseite 
des Geräts und stöpseln Sie das andere Ende in die Ohrhörer/Kopfhörer-Buchse Ihres CD- 
oder MP3-Players. 

2. Stellen Sie den Lautstärkeregler (9) des Weckers auf die gewünschte Lautstärke ein. 
3. Stellen Sie Ihren Musik-Player an und stellen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Players auf die 

gewünschte Lautstärke ein. 
HINWEIS:  
a) Der Wecker stellt sich automatisch auf den AUX-Modus um, sobald das Anschlusskabel ins Gerät 
eingestöpselt ist. 
b) Im AUX-Modus funktioniert der Wecktonregler nicht. 
 

Made in China 
Sonic Alert 1050 East Maple Rd. Troy, MI 48083 

www.SonicAlert.com Gebührenfrei in Nordamerika: 1-800-566-3210 V/TTY 
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